
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Claire Hendy Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democratidd (07385 
401935) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - PLANT A PHOBL 
IFAINC yn cael ei gynnal y Rhithwir ar DYDD MERCHER, 21AIN EBRILL, 2021 
am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Llun, 19 Ebrill 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU 
Croesawu'r Aelodau a Swyddogion i'r Pwyllgor Craffu – Plant a Phobl 
Ifainc a derbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 



nhw'n gadael.

3. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfodydd blaenorol y Pwyllgor Craffu – Plant a Phobl 
Ifainc a gynhaliwyd ar 3 Chwefror 2021 a 24 Chwefror 2021

5 - 18
ADRODDIADAU'R CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH – GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU 

4. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI 
Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
ystyried gan y Pwyllgor.

ADRODDIAD Y CYFARWYDDWR ADDYSG A GWASANAETHAU 
CYNHWYSIANT 

5. DIWEDDARIAD AM SEFYLLFA’R BYD ADDYSG O RAN YMATEB I 
COVID -19 
Trafod adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Addysg mewn perthynas â'r 
newidiadau mw
[...]
, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Mr L Patterson, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor S. Rees-Owen (Chair) 

 
Councillor J Edwards Councillor J Brencher 

Councillor A Calvert Councillor S Powell 
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Morgans 

Councillor G Stacey Councillor L Walker 
 
 
 

Co-Opted Members in attendance:- 
 

Mr J Fish, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative 
Mr L Patterson, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 

Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services 
Ms T Prosser, Head of Service 

Mr L Lewis, Acting Head of the Youth Offending Service 
Ms M Ropstad – Service Manager – Carers, RCT 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
Councillor W Lewis 

 
54   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors L. De-
Vet, S Evans, H Fychan, M Griffiths, M Powell and Co-opted Member R Nicholls. 
 

 

55   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

  
In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, the following declaration of 
personal interest was received:- 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 5 , Youth Offending Service Report , County Borough 
Councillor G Stacey   - “ My daughter works for the Youth Offending Service” 
 

 

56   Minutes   

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 3



 

 
 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 2nd December 2021 as an 

accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

57   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Chair referenced the consultation links which were available through the 
RCT Scrutiny website. The Chair conti
[...]
d exploration and work is 
being done around this. With regards to care homes the officer explained that 
there has been a lot of restorative justice work and mediation work carried with 
care homes. 
 
Members also raised questions regarding CAMHS and the Head of Cwm Taf 
YOS explained that there seems to be an increase in the number of young 
people presenting with mental health issues and was pleased that the services is 
working with health colleagues to address the situation.  
 
Further questions were put forward and after further discussion Members 
RESOLVED to: 

• Acknowledge the impact of Covid and the response of YOS during the 
past 10 months whilst setting out the future challenges for the service; 

• Receive further report at a future meeting of the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 
 
 

60   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their imput in this evening’s 
meeting and wished the well in the future.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.15 pm CLLR S REES-OWEN 
CHAIR. 

 

Tudalen 10



 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 at 5.00 pm at the . 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor S. Rees-Owen (Chair) 

 
Councillor J Edwards Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor H Fychan Councillor A Calvert 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor D Owen-Jones 
Councillor S Morgans Councillor G Stacey 

Councillor L De Vet Councillor L Walker 
 
 
 

Co-Opted Members in attendance:- 
 

Mr J Fish, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative 
Mrs R. Nicholls, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative 
Mr L Patterson, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services 

Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 
Ms A Richards, Temporary Service Director - 21st Century Schools and Transformation 

Ms D Humphries – Senior 21st Century Schools Project Manager (Childcare & Special Projects) 
Ms C Seery – Managing Director Central South Consortium (CSC) 

Ms L Blatchford – Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium  
Mr S Davies – Central South Consortium  
Mr A Hurley - Central South Consortium 
Ms N Gould - Central South Consortium 

Mr A Williams - Central South Consortium 
Ms L Barry – Estyn Inspectorate Wales 

Ms N Thomas – Estyn Inspectorate Wales   
 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

Councillor J Rosser – Cabinet Member for Education and Inclusion Services   
Councillor W Lewis – Vice Chair Overview & Scrutiny  

 
61   Welcome & Apologies  

 
 

 The Chair Welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting of the Children & 
Young People Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair also Welcomed Officer from 

 

Tudalen 11



 

Estyn who observing the meeting this evening. 
 
Apologies were received from County Borough Councillor S Evans, M Powell, S 
Powell.  
 

62   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s code of conduct the following declaration of 
personal interest was receive from Voting Co- Opted Member Mr J Fish 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 4 – “I have recently taken up a position regional 
leader of governance for the consortium.” 
 

 

63   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th January 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

64   Report of the work of the Central South Consortium in the region and 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Authority (April 2019- September 2020  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Officers from the Central South Consortium and asked the 
Managing Director to introduce Officer to the Committee before presenting the 
report.  
 
After introductions the Managing Director Central South Consortium informed 
Members that the purpose of the
[...]
ough.  
 
Members RESOLVED to: 

• Acknowledge the content of the report  
• Receive any updating information in due course. 

  
  

 
66   Chair's Review and Close  

 
 

 The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their contribution to the meeting 
and reminded Members that the next meeting would take place on the 3rd March 
2021 where the Child and Adolesent Mental Health Service would be in 
attendance to provide an overview of the service.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 7.10 pm CLLR S REES-OWEN 
CHAIR. 

 

Tudalen 18



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 20/21

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21ST APRIL 2021

UPDATE OF EDUCATION’S LATEST POSITION IN RESPONSE TO COVID-19

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND INCLUSION SERVICES

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide members of the Children and Young People’s Committee with some 
contextual information on the most recent changes in Education during the spring 
term in response to the ever-changing COVID-19 position. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:

2.1 Consider the verbal update from the Director of Education and Inclusion Services 
on the Council’s most recent responses to Ministerial announcements in relation 
to the COVID-19 situation.  

2.2 Consider whether they wish the Director of Education and Inclusion Services to 
report on further information in any future meetings. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To provide Members with an update on the critical actions taken by the Council as 
a result of recent announcements made by the Education Minister and the recent 
gradual easing of lockdown measures. 

3.2 To update Members of the current COVID-19 processes and practices in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf schools and to ensure that they are kept abreast of all developments. 

4. BACKGROUND 

4.1 Wales entered Alert Level 4 on the 20th of December 2020.

Tudalen 19

Agendwm 5



4.2 Schools reopened in January 2021 with schools in Rhondda Cynon Taf advised to 
allocate Monday 4th of January and Tuesday 5th of January as planning days to 
enable all schools to update risk assessments and prepare for the delivery of 
remote learning for the majority of pupils.  Schools were also required to update 
their Business Continuity Plans to ensure that they were well-placed to deal with 
any eventuality from a COVID-19 emergency planning perspective.  Schools were 
also advised to provide face to face learning for high priority vulnerable learners 
and the children of eligible critical workers from Wednesday 6th of January 2021 
onwards. 

DEVELOPMENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE EASING OF NATIONAL 
RESTRICTIONS

4.3 On the 5th of February, the Education Minister announced that schools would begin 
a phased return for foundation phase children from the 22nd of February.  Learners 
in nursery, reception, Year 1 and Year 2 were all able to return to their school 
setting by the end of that week. 

4.4 On the 3rd of March, the Education Minister announced that from the 15th of March, 
further year groups would be able to return to school settings.  Schools were given 
a degree of flexibility to develop a plan for the phased return of learners back into 
schools from the 15th of March, and the following arrangements applied to all 
schools in Rhondda Cynon Taf:

 All foundation phase learners (i.e., nursery, reception, Year 1 and Year 
2) continued to attend school throughout the phased introduction of new year 
groups back in to school.

 Arrangements for the phased return of learners in Key Stage 2 (i.e. Years 3, 
4, 5 and 6) commenced on the 15th of March 2021.

 Arrangements for the phased return of learners in Years 11 and 13 
commenced on the 15th of March 2021.

 Flexibility was offered to secondary schools, all-through schools and PRUs to 
provide access to the onsite education provision for learners in Years 10 and 
12 from the 15th of March 2021 onwards.

 Learners in Years 7, 8 and 9 were to access at least one check-in on school 
premises prior to the Easter break.

 Vulnerable learners and the children of critical workers continued to 
access face to face education in school until their year group returned to 
school.

 Remote learning continued to be provided for self-isolating learners and 
those year groups not accessing face to face learning in school.

4.5 The First Minister confirmed (on the 1st of April) that all learners will return to school 
settings on Monday the 12th of April, immediately following the Easter break.  

Tudalen 20



Preventative measures will continue to be implemented in school settings and 
updated guidance has already been circulated to schools in readiness for the 
pending post-Easter return of all learners.

5. EDUCATIONAL PROVISION

The local authority continues to work very closely with all of our schools and 
provides advice and guidance to school staff as well as regular updates to 
parents/carers (see section 6 below).

Guidance was provided throughout the Alert Level 4 period reflecting the 
management of on-site learning during periods of limited attendance.  This 
guidance was updated throughout the various phases of the lockdown easing to 
reflect the return of more learners to on-site learning provision.  

Guidance has also been provided in relation to the introduction of the offer of lateral 
flow testing for all school staff and more recently, all learners in Year 10 and above.  

5.1 Remote learning 

On-site learning provision was available to the children of critical workers and to 
vulnerable learners throughout the whole of the Level 4 lockdown period.  Remote 
learning provision was in place for all other learners from the 14th of December (for 
secondary schools) and the 16th of December for all other schools.  (With learners 
returning to their school setting as outlined in sections 4.3 and 4.4 above as 
permitted by Welsh Government dependent upon their year group.)

Remote learning allows pupils to continue accessing the curriculum beyond the 
classroom.  It allows them to learn through a guided study programme set by their 
teachers. A remote learning task could be a combination of synchronous and 
asynchronous learning opportunities. 

Schools across Rhondda Cynon Taf implemented a variety of remote learning 
options with support from the Council’s school improvement officers and 
colleagues at the Central South Consortium. Welsh Government’s Hwb digital 
platform for learning and teaching also provides a wealth of educational resources 
for schools, parents/carers and learners.

The local authority produced an information document for parents/carers in 
January 2021 outlining the differing types of remote learning strategies that may 
be implemented at various schools – ‘Guidance for Parents and Carers on 
Distance and Blended Learning’.  

With the return of all learners to school settings from the 12th of April, remote 
learning will still be made available to learners who need to self-isolate due to 
COVID-19.

Tudalen 21



5.2 Digitally Excluded Learners (DELs) 

From the start of the pandemic, digitally excluded learners who did not have access 
to an appropriate internet-connected device and/or internet connection have been 
supported to engage in online learning activities from home.  The local authority 
frequently communicates with schools to identify families facing such difficulties 
and have sourced ICT equipment and Mifi devices to enable learners to access 
education.    

The audit of digitally excluded learners was refreshed this academic year to identify 
any new families that had moved into the area or were experiencing challenges in 
accessing education remotely. 

A total of 2,868 devices were provided to DELs in the 2019/2020 academic year 
and a further 2,570 were provided to newly identified DELs in NCY 1 to 13 between 
January 2021 and March 2021. It is also expected that Welsh Government will 
make a further 4,456 Chromebooks available to Rhondda Cynon 
[...]
r the safe re-opening of 
schools VERSION 8 – March 2021

29/03/21

Tudalen 30



7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not currently required - the contents of the report 
are for information purposes only.

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 There is no requirement to undertake any consultation.  The Director of Education 
and Inclusion Services provides regular and detailed Covid updates at Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

9.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this report.

10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

10.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

11. LINKS TO THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN/OTHER CORPORATE 
PRIORITIES/SIP

11.1 This is an information report presenting the Cabinet report which outlines how the 
Council is responding to the COVID-19 pandemic.

12. CONCLUSION

12.1 Whilst it is proposed that Scrutiny is presented with regular updates on the 
Education Directorate’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the situation relating 
to schools and education is often very fluid and fast-moving.  In view of this, a 
termly update will be provided to encapsulate all of the key changes and the wide-
ranging documentation sent to schools to ensure that they are kept abreast of 
national and local changes. 

Tudalen 31



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE COMMITTEE

21st APRIL 2021

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION 
AND INCLUSION SERVICES

Tudalen 32



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item No:

21 April 2021

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, 
COMMUNITY & CHILDREN’S SERVICES
  

Children’s Services: Covid 19 
Recovery and Contingency 
Planning 

Authors: Liz Pearce Head of Service Improvement and Edge of Care, Annabel 
Lloyd, Director Children Services,
              

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Scrutiny Members in relation to:
Children’s Services response to the continuing impact of the pandemic, recovery, and 
contingency planning.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:

 Acknowledge the information contained within the report.

 Scrutinise and comment on the information provided. 

3.       BACKGROUND 

 Children’s Services provided a report to Scrutiny Committee on 4 November 
2020, in relation to the functioning of the service during the Pandemic and 
the then developing Recovery Plan. The period since has been a 
demanding one operationally, and saw the service move to a business 

Tudalen 33

Agendwm 6



critical approach due to the national lockdown implemented 20 December 
2020 following the First Minister’s announcement on 19th December. 

 The service has however moved forward with some focussed improvement 
and development work during this period and is beginning to respond to the 
adjustments to restrictions at the exit of the lockdown, as they occur.

 There continues to be uncertainty about the specific mid and long term 
impact of the Pandemic for vulnerable families, however, given the rate of 
referral and the conditions families face which, in many cases are 
understood to compound adversity, the service is sadly still projecting 
increasing demand, whilst working to connect as many families as possibly 
to early help or preventative services.

4.        CHILDREN’S SERVICES CRITICAL BUSINESS APPROACH 

4.1 As much of Children’s Services’ provision is required by statute and is not altered 
by the Pandemic and related legislation, the Service continues to work to Welsh 
Government statutory guidance, subject to risk assessment and physical distancing 
requirements, adapting methods of service delivery as necessary. 

4.2 Agile working remains in place and staff continue to work from home wherever 
possibl

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 at 5.00 pm .

County Borough Councillors - Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor J Edwards (Chair)

Councillor J Brencher Councillor A Calvert
Councillor M Griffiths Councillor L De Vet

Councillor L Walker

Co-Opted Members in attendance:-

Mr J Fish, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative
Mrs R. Nicholls, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative
Mr L Patterson, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative

Officers in attendance:-

Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services
Mr P Mee, Group Director Community & Children's Services

Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services
Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor W Lewis

80  Welcome and Apologies 

The Vice Chair Councillor J Edwards explained to Members that she would be 
Chairing the Committee this evening due to the Chair having work commitments. 
The Vice Chair read a statement out from Councillor Rees – Owen thanking 
Members and Officers for all their hard work throughout the year which been 
challenging due to the Pandemic. 

Apologies were received from County Borough Councillors S. Rees Owen, S 
Evans, H Fychan and G. Stacey. 

The Chair explained to Members of the Committee that Agenda Item 7 would not 
be presented at this evenings meeting due to unforeseen circumstances, it was 
explained that the report would be presented at a future meeting in the next 
Municipal Year. 



81  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

82  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 03/02/2021 and 24/02/2021 as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting.

83  Consultation Links 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer referenced the consultation links, which 
were available through the ‘RCT Scrutiny’ website.  The Officer reminded 
Members that Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee, which are circulated on a monthly basis by the 
Scrutiny Research Officer

84  UPDATE OF EDUCATION'S LATEST POSITION IN RESPONSE TO COVID-
19 

The Director of Education and Inclusion Services thanked Members for the 
opportunity to provide an update on the most recent changes in Education 
during the spring term in response to the ever changing COVID-19 position. 

The Director of Education reminded Members of the previous actions taken by 
the Welsh Government and continued to explain that on the 5th February, the 
Education Minister announced that schools would begin a phased return for 
foundation phase from 22nd February. Learners in nursery, Year1 and Year 2 
were able to return to their school setting by the end of that week. 

Members were informed that on the 3rd March, the Education Minister 
announced that further year groups would be able to return to school from the 
15th March. The Director of Education explained that the following arrangements 
applied to all schools in Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

 All foundation phase learners (i.e., nursery, reception, Year 1 
and Year 2) continued to attend school throughout the phased 
introduction of new year groups back in to school.

 Arrangements for the phased return of learners in Key Stage 2 (i.e., 
Years 3, 4, 5 and 6) commenced on the 15th of March 2021.

 Arrangements for the phased return of learners in Years 11 and 13 
commenced on the 15th of March 2021.

 Flexibility was offered to secondary schools, all-through schools and 
PRUs to provide access to the onsite education provision for 
learners in Years 10 and 12 from the 15th of March 2021 onwards.

 Learners in Years 7, 8 and 9 were to access at least one check-in 
on school premises prior to the Easter break.

 Vulnerable learners and the children of critical workers 
continued to access face to face education in school until their year 
group returned to school.



 Remote learning continued to be provided for self-isolating 
learners and those year groups not accessing face to face 
learning in school.

Members were presented with an overview of the remote learning within the 
County Borough. It was explained that schools across Rhondda Cynon Taf have 
implemented a variety of remote learning options and opportunities and with 
support from the Council’s school improvement officers. CSC has also provided 
comprehensive professional learning opportunities. 

The Director of Education and Inclusion Services also updated Members on the 
work that has been carried out to ensure no learner is digitally excluded. 
It was explained that from the start of the pandemic, digitally excluded learners 
who did not have access to an appropriate internet connected device and/or 
internet connection have been supported with devices to engage in online 
learning activities. The Director highlighted that an audit of digitally excluded 
learners was refreshed this academic year to identify any new families that have 
moved into the area or were experiencing challenges in accessing education 
remotely. Data showed at total of 2,868 devices were provided to DELs in 
2019/2020 academic year and a further 2,570 were provided to newly identified 
DELs in NCY 1 – 13 between January 2021 and March 2021. Members were 
pleased to see that Welsh Government will make a further 4,456 Chromebooks 
available to Rhondda Cynon Taf in May 2021 and the plan will be to prioritise 
further learners that are eligible for free school meals. 

Members were also presented with an update in respect of the following areas:
 Examinations
 Business Continuity Plans
 Health and Safety
 Managing Confirmed Cases 
 Lateral Flow Testing
 Attendance
 Partnership Working
 Free School Meal Provision
 Breakfast Club Provision 
 Childcare Settings

In conclusion, the Director of Education and Inclusion Services informed 
Members that going forward a termly update report could be provided to 
Members to encapsulate all of the key changes and the wide–ranging 
documentation sent to schools to ensure that they are kept abreast of national 
and local changes. 

The Chair thanked the Officer for a very comprehensive report and opened up 
the meeting for Members questions and observation. 

A Member asked a question regarding the Lateral Flow Test and asked if there 
is any data available on the take up of tests across schools.

The Member also asked where the service is in terms of a recovery plan, and if 
there is any plans to extend term times to enable pupils to catch up during the 
summer.   Also, from a governance point of view are there any suggestion for 
returning to schools in the near future for hands on support for schools as at 



present the engagement with schools are being done remotely. 

In response to the take up of the lateral flow test, the Director explained that at 
present there is no data collated as the use of the lateral flow test is not 
compulsory. Officers could review the data we have and could make this 
available to Members if required.  

In respect of plan for recovery, the Director highlighted that many statutory 
regulations have been temporarily suspended due to the pandemic and this 
makes it difficult to plan ahead. However, the Directorate is currently self-
evaluating which will help with forward strategic planning. It was also explained 
that the impact of Covid on outcomes is being assessed at a school level. The 
Director continued to explain the key priorities that the Authority is working on to 
ensure our schools are effectively supported to manage the situation moving 
forward. 

In respect of governance, the Officer explained that this will continue virtually, 
and engagement levels had been good

In reference to moderation processes, Members raised the importance of 
consistency of approaches particularly in relation to year 6 learners. The 
Member also asked a question in respect of ventilation within our schools, 
especially in older school buildings where space seemed to be area of concern. 
The Member referenced the strategic planning and asked if there had been any 
consideration to adapting the Swedish model whereby formal lesson times have 
been reduced and summer outdoor classrooms have been their main focus. 
Performance and wellbeing has shown to be better as a result of these 
approaches. The ALN responsibility for teachers is a concern and some staff are 
thinking of leaving the Authority because of the pressures.

Officers replied, with regards to the ALNET Act there are many changes ahead 
and that we have been preparing for these changes for a number of years.  It 
was suggested that it would be beneficial if the Transformation Lead came to the 
committee to update Members on the work that is being done both nationally 
and regionally. The Director explained that we were fortunate in RCT to have 
high levels of specialist provision.  In respect of ventilation, the Officer explained 
there has been an exercise carried out within our schools in relation to this, and 
funding had been received from Welsh Government to improve school buildings 
so that risks could be minimised e.g. Many schools across RCT have received 
funding for canopies to extend the outside learning environment. Outdoor 
learning has been occurring extensively in our schools and forest schools’ 
programmes are in place in some settings.  The Officers continued to highlight 
that the SHEP (School Holiday Enrichment Programme) will be in place to 
support vulnerable families throughout the summer.

In respect of moderation, Officers updated Members what is in place for schools 
to prepare learning for transition. Schools have effective tracking systems 
throughout the County Borough, and this ensures that reliable data is provided 
on transition. 

Further questions and observations were put forward and after a lengthy 
discussion Member RESOLVED to:

 Acknowledge the content of the report;
 Receive an update from the ALNET Transformational Lead on the work 

in place for the implementation of the Act;



 Receive a report updating Members on the School Holiday Enrichment 
Programme (SHEP) 

85  Children's Services Covid 19 Recovery and Contingency Planning 

The Director of Children’s Services thanked Members for the opportunity to 
provide the Committee with an overview of the response by Children’s Services 
to the continuing impact of the pandemic, recovery and contingency planning.

The Director of Children’s Services reminded Members of the previous reports 
Members have received in recent months and continued to explain that since 
December the service has moved forward with some focussed improvement and 
development work during this period and is beginning to respond to the 
adjustments to restrictions at the exit of the lockdown. 

The Director continued to highlight that there continues to be uncertainty about 
the specific mid and long term impact of the Pandemic for vulnerable families, 
however given the rate of referrals and the conditions families face which in 
many cases are understood to compound adversity, the service is sadly 
projecting increasing demand, whilst working to connect as many families as 
possible to early help or preventative services. 

The Director provided an overview for Members to get a better understand of the 
Service areas under the following headings:

 Children’s Services Critical Approach;
 How Are we Doing;
 Service Improvement;

Members were also provided with information in respect of critical business 
services which include:

 Access to Services and Family Support;
 Safeguarding Duties;
 Children Looked After; and
 Youth Offending

After concluding her report the Director welcomed Members questions and 
observations.

 A Member thanked the officer for her report and asked for clarity in relation to 
4.7 of the report that Children’s Services have terminated the commissioned 
external resources to increase social work capacity in the Intensive Intervention 
Service. Also the Member reference section 5 of the report and wanted to 
understand the reason behind the decrease in new child protection registrations 
as there is an increase in domestic violence which would surely effect the safety 
and wellbeing of children. 

In response the Director explained that social work vacancies and retention has 
been a problem across the region and the Authority had commissioned outside 
agencies to increase capacity, this had worked in the initial stages however the 
provider could not continue to provide a  good enough service and therefore the 
contract had ended. Recruitment is a challenge and work is being carried to 
address this at present. 



With regards to the Child Protection Register the Director informed the Member 
of the processes that are in place. It was explained that there is a 10% increase 
at the front door and some with complex issues. It was also explained that not all 
cases end up on the register as there are care and support packages that are 
put in place to support families and this may be enough support and placing on 
the Child Protection Register would not always be necessary. However we will 
need to keep a close eye going forward.

Other Members put forward questions regarding care l leavers’ and what support 
would be provided the service for care leavers especially in the situation were 
are in at present, also questions were raised over data relating to Children 
Looked After and asked for clarity on the 25% increase in the number of care 
leavers and asked if this is due to the age of the young person or were there any 
other factors. The Director explained that the increase represent numbers that 
have become 18, also the number of child been adopted. The Director also 
highlighted that reunification of families is also a factor and great deal of 
intervention work with families has meant child have been able to return to family 
units. 

Further questions were put forward and after in depth discussion Members 
RESOLVED to:

 Acknowledge the information within the report 

 

86  Youth Engagement and Participation Service: An Overview of Support and 
Provision During Covid -19 

Members RESOLVED to defer the item to a future meeting of the Children & 
Young People Scrutiny Committee.

87  Chair's Review and Close 

The Chair thanked Members and Officer for participating in the Meeting and 
wished them well.

88  Urgent Business 

Resolved to note there was no urgent items.

This meeting closed at 6.45 pm CLLR S REES-OWEN
CHAIR.


